
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Local Democracy Review Working Group 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 26 September 2018 
6.30 pm, Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Salena Mulhere 0208 314 3380 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 4 

3.   Delivering the Local Democracy Review: Introductory Report 
 

5 - 30 

Public Document Pack



 

Democracy Review Working Group 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 26 September 2018.  
 
Ian Thomas, Chief Executive 

18 September 2018 
 

 
  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

  

   
FIELD_TITLE 



LOCAL DEMOCRACY REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
 

Report Title 
 

Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 26 September 2018 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Chair and Vice Chair of the Working group be appointed for 
the duration of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Local Democracy Review Working Group 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 
26 
September  
2018 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Per
[...]
ing a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless 
the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which 
you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e) Ceremonial honours for members 
(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



1 
 

Local Democracy Review Working Group 

REPORT Delivering The Local Democracy Review: Introductory Report 

KEY DECISION No Item No: 3 

WARD n/a 

CONTRIBUTORS Executive Director For Resources & Regeneration 

CLASS Part 1 Date: 26th September 2018 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Local Democracy Review Working Group 

with sufficient background information and a proposed approach to carrying out the 
Local Democracy Review as agreed by Full Council. The report sets out the 
Council’s current arrangements for being open and transparent, for public 
involvement and effective decision-making, and then outlines some suggested key 
areas of focus for the review, a proposed consultation and communication plan to 
inform the review and a proposed timeline to deliver the review. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Local Democracy Review Working Group is recommended to: 
 

 Agree the proposed timeline for the review  
 Note the current arrangements for being open and transparent 
 Note the current arrangements for public involvement  
 Note the current arrangements for effective decision-making 
 Agree the key themes for the review to focus on, in line with the Terms of Reference  
 Agree the consultation and communication plan for the review  

 
 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1. The objectives of the review are consistent with the delivery of the Council’s strategic 

priorities, in particular: 
 

 Community leadership and empowerment – developing opportunities for the active 
participation and engagement of people in the life of the community 

 
3.2. They are also in line with the strategic priorities outlined in Lewisham’s Sustainable 

Community Strategy 2008-2020, specifically: 
 

 Empowered and responsible – where people are actively involved in their local area 
and contribute to supportive communities 

 Ambitious and achieving – where people are inspired and supported to fulfil their 
potential 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1. During the 2018 Lewisham Mayoral election, the new Mayor Damien Egan made a 

pledge to ‘launch a review [that will] make our Council even more democratic, open 
and transparent’.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

4.2. On 18th July 2018, Full Council agreed to establish a Local Democracy Review 
Working Group (consisting of eight councillors) with the following Terms of 
Reference: 

 
 ‘To make recommendations to Council about how the Mayor and Council could: 

o Enhance their openness and transparency 
o Further develop public involvement in Council decisions 
o Promote effective decision-making’ 

 
4.3. Full Council agreed the key elements of the Working Group’s methodology (although 

members are not limited to these investigative methods): 
 

a) A review of the Council’s current arrangements to involve residents 
b) A review of the methods used by other authorities to involve residents  
c) A review of methods used by other authorities to promote openness and 

transparency in Council decision-making 
d) Consultation with Overview and Scrutiny members about how to develop councillor 

participation in the scrutiny process 
e) Engagement with the Local Assemblies programme to explore best practice and the 

role of Assemblies in engaging with residents 
f) Engage the public, especially members of the public who are less likely to be aware 

or able to participate in the review, and other stakeholders  
g) Consult Mayor and Cabinet on any recommendations made and formulate 

recommendations for full Council, which incorporate advice on all relevant 
implications (including equalities, environmental, service, financial, legal and any 
other relevant matters) 
 

 
5. Timeline 

 
5.1. In setting up the Local Democracy Review Working Group, Full Council resolved that 

a report containing the recommendations of the Working Group (and the subsequent 
comments of the Constitution Working Party if appropriate) should be presented to 
the Council as early as possible in 2019 with a view to their implementation in the 
next municipal year or as soon as possible thereafter 

 
5.2. In order for the review to conclude within the timescales agreed by Full Council,  

delivery of the review has been divided into three stages, which are outlined in the 
proposed timeline below: 

 

STAGE DURATION KEY ACTIVITIES 

Preliminary Work July to September 2018  Preparatory research and 
analysis by officers 

 First meeting of the Working 
Group to agree key areas of 
focus for the review and the 
subsequent plan for evidence-
gathering 

 Launch of review 

Evidence Gathering October to December 
2018 

 Working Group to engage 
with a wide range of residents 
and other stakeholders to 
seek their views and gather 
evidence 

Page 6



3 
 

Findings & Conclusion January to March 2019  Working Group to review 
evidence and present final 
report & recommendations to 
Mayor and Cabinet, the 
Constitutional Working Party if 
appropriate and Full Council 

 
 
6. Context 
 
6.1. The Council’s governance arrangements were put in place in 2002 when Lewisham 

was one of the first authorities in the country to elect a directly elected Mayor.  Since 
then, though there have been changes made to reflect legislation, as well as the 
taking on of additional Local Government responsibilities, there has not been a 
holistic review of the way in which the Council operates since then. The Council has 
also reduced considerably in size following massive Government cuts of £165 million 
to Council budgets over the past 8 years.  
 

6.2. In addition, throughout the last 16 years, the borough has changed. Lewisham’s 
population has increased significantly from 250,000 people in 2001 to over 310,000 
today; over the next 10 years the population is forecast to grow to nearly 350,000. 
Whilst the number of households across the borough have increased, so too have 
housing pressures, with homelessness a major crisis. The number of households 
living in temporary housing has increased from 1,200 in 2013 to almost 1,950 in 
2018. Since 2001, the private rental sector has also doubled in size; it now consists 
of more than 30,000 homes and makes up more than 25% of households in the 
borough. The borough is also much more diverse today than in 2001 with 
approximately 46% of our residents coming from Black, Asian and minority ethnic 
households, rising to 76% for the school population. Such dynamic change affecting 
our borough drives us to look for ever more innovative ways to encourage people’s 
engagement and influence on our democratic processes. 

 
 
7. Current Arrangements  
 
7.1. In line with the methodology agreed by Full Council, officers have gathered some 

initial information to provide an overview of the Council’s current arrangements to 
inform and involve residents and make decisions. Consideration of the current 
position should enable discussion and agreement of the key themes which the review 
would like to consider. 
 

7.2. The information on current arrangements is set out in three separate areas, in line 
with the Terms of Reference of the review: 

 
 Openness and transparency 
 Public involvement in decision-making 
 Effective decision-making 

 
7.3. The ‘Ladder of Engagement’ is a widely recognised model for understanding different 

types and levels of public involvement (based on the work of S
[...]
of ethical conduct, avoiding actual, potential and perceived 

conflicts of interest. 
 
7.35.1. The role of the working group is to evaluate the effectiveness of the current decision-

making processes of the Council and identify if there are any recommendations for 
improved effectiveness it might make, based on the evidence it gathers. 
 

D) Review of Methods Used By Other Authorities to Promote Openness & Transparency and 
Involve Residents  
 
7.36. The information contained in Appendix A sets out some initial recognised wider good 

practice regarding public engagement in effective decision-making from Lewisham 
and across the country.  
 
 

8. Potential Key Areas Of Focus For The Review 
 
8.1. As outlined in section 7, there are a number of ways in which the Council’s current 

decision-making mechanisms are open & transparent and enable public involvement. 
These are summarised below under the relevant ‘Ladder of Engagement’ headings: 

Page 20



17 
 

 
 

8.2. The purpose of the local democracy review is to identify if there are any opportunities 
to improve the Council’s current approaches to: 

 
 Open and transparent decision-making 
 Public participation in decision-making 
 Effective decision-making of the Council 

 
8.3. Therefore, based on the information outlined in the previous section, some potential 

‘key areas of focus’ for the review to address have been identified which, if 
addressed, would enable the working group to fulfil its purpose. They are listed below 
under each of the three areas of the Terms of Reference: 

 
A) Openness & Transparency 
 

 Are our current methods for sharing information about our decision-making clear, 
effective, accessible and cost efficient? 

 Is openness and transparency embedded within the culture of all we do – do we seek 
to ensure we are open and transparent at every opportunity by default? 

 Is there more we could to do enable people to better understand and access 
information about our decisio
[...]
ps://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/691
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/562
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/820
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/1461
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/838


21 
 

13. Crime & Disorder Implications 
 
13.1. There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
 
14. Environmental Implications 
 
14.1. There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
 
If there are any queries about this report, please contact Salena Mulhere (SGM Inter-Agency 
Service Development & Integration) on x43380. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Examples Of Best Practice 
Appendix B – Template For Capturing Face-To-Face feedback 
Appendix C - Draft Timetable 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



1 

 

APPENDIX A: Research & Examples Of Best Practice 
 
Kirklees Democracy Commission 
 
Kirklees Council set up a Democracy Commission in 2016, led by a cross-party group of 
councillors and an independent chair from the University of Huddersfield. It focused on three 
key areas: 
 

 The role of councillors in a representative and participatory democracy 
 Elections and the electoral cycle 
 Governance, accountability and decision-making 

 
The Democracy Commission’s final report (‘Growing A Stronger Democracy From The 
Ground Up’), which was published in June 2017, identified several ways of building a new 
‘democratic relationship’ with residents (as part of the ‘Decision-Making’ theme): 
 

 Changing the culture so that engagement with residents does not only take place 
when there are problems or challenges 

 Supporting residents to understand how 
[...]
agement With Overview & Scrutiny 

Members - TBD
TBC TBC TBC TBC

TBC
Engagement With Local Assemblies Team - 

TBD
TBC TBC TBC TBC

TBC
Engagement With Local Assemblies Team - 

TBD
TBC TBC TBC TBC

1st October 2018

8th October 2018

5th November 2018

26th November 2018

15th October 2018

P
age 30


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Delivering the Local Democracy Review: Introductory Report
	APPENDIX A
	Appendix B Draft Evidence Gathering Template
	Appendix C Initial Draft Timetable




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY  
WORKING GROUP 

Wednesday, 26 September 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Kevin Bonavia (Chair), Chris Best, Patrick Codd, Colin Elliott, 
Alex Feis-Bryce and Aisling Gallagher 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Salena Mulhere, Kath Nicholson and Rosalind Jeffrey  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sakina Sheikh and Councillor Juliet 
Campbell 
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
The Head of Law opened the meeting and invited nominations for Chair and Vice 
Chair. The Working Group unanimously agreed to appoint Councillor Bonavia as 
Chair and Councillor Sheikh as Vice Chair. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Delivering the Local Democracy Review: Introductory Report 
 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Inter-Agency Service Development & Integration) 
presented the report and drew the Working Group’s attention to the following key 
areas:  
 

 Proposed timeline for the review (section 5.2)  
 The Council’s current arrangements for openness and transparency, public 

involvement in decision-making and effective decision-making (section 7)  
 Potential areas of focus for the review (section 8)  
 Proposed communication and consultation plan (section 9)  

 
The following points were highlighted in the following discussion:  
 

 Concerns were raised about the amount of time required by during the evidence-
gathering phase. The Chair advised that other councillors could also provide 
support during this phase and officers will support with arrangements.  

 The Working Group will review the events timetable and confirm their attendance 
at a minimum of three events (as well as identifying any additional events taking 
place in their ward)  

 The areas of focus for the review should include the ways in which the Council can 
support and encourage public involvement in decision-making  

 
Darren Bindloss (interim Head of Communications) presented an update on the 
communication and consultation plan. The following points were highlighted in the 
discussion:  
 

 Review materials should be available in accessible formats wherever possible  
 Equalities monitoring information will be captured as part of the online survey  



 

 
 
 

2 

 The Communications team will explore the feasibility of introducing email 
signatures promoting the review for officers and councillors  

 Lewisham Young Advisors will design and deliver a series of workshops in schools 
as part of the review  

 
RESOLVED: The Working Group agreed the proposed timeline for the review. 
 
RESOLVED: The Working Group noted the Council’s current arrangements for 
openness and transparency, public involvement in decision-making and effective 
decision-making. 
 
RESOLVED: The Working Group agreed the amended areas of focus for the 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: The Working Group agreed the proposed communication and 
consultation plan. 
  
The Chair closed the meeting at 7.48pm. 


